UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT FIRST AMENDED RESOLUTION ABANDONING RHONESBORO, UPSHUR COUNTY PLAT

WHEREAS, the Upshur County Commissioners Court adopted a resolution on January 16, 2018, titled Upshur County Commissioners Court Resolution Abandoning Rhonesboro, Upshur County Plat; and

WHEREAS, the said resolution was dated with the wrong year and did not meet the objectives intended by the Court;

NOW THEREFORE, the Commissioners Court of Upshur County, Texas does hereby resolve that the language in the original Resolution Abandoning Rhonesboro, Upshur County Plat is hereby adopted with the following additional language; the Court further resolves and hereby relinquishes and abandons any rights Upshur County may have to any non-existent road, street, alley or other thoroughfare that is platted on the Rhonesboro, Upshur County plat. The Court further resolves that the relinquished and non-existent roads, streets, alleys or other thoroughfares are hereby vested in fee simple in the adjoining landowners of the platted roads, streets, alleys or other thoroughfare, with a width beginning at the centerline of the road, street, alley or other thoroughfare to the outside right-of-way of the adjoining property line and running the length of the adjoining property owner's property line.

Adopted this 30th day of November, 2018.

Judge Dean Fowler

Pct. 1 Commissioner Paula Genta

Pct. 3 Commissioner Frank Berka

Pct. 2 Commissioner Don Gross

Pct. 4 Compulssioner Mike Spencer